
Agenda\Executive\8 May 2018 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 27 April 2018
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Moira Gibson (Chairman), Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, 
Colin Dougan, Craig Fennell, Josephine Hawkins, Alan McClafferty and 
Charlotte Morley)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 8 May 2018 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will be set 
out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  -

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018 
(copy attached).

3 - 4

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

-

4. Questions by Members  -

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\8 May 2018 Page 2

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Consultation on the Issues and Options/Preferred options Draft 
Local Plan (Regulation 18 Consultation)  

5 - 474

6. Local Development Scheme update  475 - 494

7. Appointment of Executive Working Groups  495 - 500

8. Appointments to Surrey Leaders’ Group Outside Bodies  501 - 508

9. Appointment of Members to Outside Bodies 2018/19  509 - 514

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  515 - 516

Part 2 
(Exempt)

11. Acquisition of Property  

Report to follow.

-

12. Review of Exempt Items  

To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.

-



Minutes\Executive\3 April 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 3 April 
2018 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Craig Fennell

+
+
-

Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Ian Cullen, Cllr Edward Hawkins, Cllr Joanne Potter and Cllr 
Valerie White

115/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

116/E Christmas Events in Camberley

The Executive noted that the item had been withdrawn.

117/E Response to the Government's consultation on proposed changes to the 
National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice 
Guidance

The Executive considered a draft response to the Government’s consultation on 
its proposed changes to the National Planning Policy Framework and National 
Planning Practice Guidance.

RESOLVED that the letter at Annex 1 to the agenda report be 
agreed as the Council’s formal representation to the Government’s 
proposed changes to the National Planning Policy Framework and 
National Planning Practice Guidance.

118/E Response to consultation by Esso on the location of a new pipeline

The Executive considered a draft response to a consultation on a replacement 
pipeline between Southampton and London, which passed through the borough.  

Objections had been raised in the draft letter in respect of a sub option which 
would route the pipeline corridor in close proximity to the Frimley District Centre 
and Frimley Park Hospital, owing to the possible significant disruption associated 
with this routing.  No objections or concerns had been raised in respect of pipeline 
corridor options that do not pass through the Borough.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2. 



Minutes\Executive\3 April 2018

RESOLVED to agree the response set out at Annex 1 to the agenda 
report as the Council’s formal response to the Southampton to 
London Pipeline Project’s replacement pipeline corridor 
consultation.

119/E Urgent Action

The Executive noted Urgent Action which had been undertaken in accordance with 
the Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers.

120/E Executive Working Group notes

The Executive received the notes of the meetings of the Local Plan Working 
Group, Camberley Theatre Working Group, Camberley Town Centre Working 
Group, and the Equality Working Group which had taken place since September 
2017. 

RESOLVED to note the Executive Working Group minutes.

121/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the Executive Working Group notes which had been 
published in Part II of the agenda as they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information.

RESOLVED that

(i) the Local Plan Working Group notes, and any associated 
paperwork, remain exempt until the publication of the 
consultation;  and 

(ii) the notes of the Camberley Theatre Centre Working Group, 
Camberley Town Centre Working Group, and Equality 
Working Group be made public. 

Chairman 

Page 4



Consultation on the Issues and Options/Preferred options Draft Local Plan 
(Regulation 18 Consultation)

Summary
Surrey Heath Borough Council is in the first stages of producing a new Local Plan 
to cover the period 2016-2032. This Plan will replace the current adopted Core 
Strategy and the Camberley Town Centre Area Action Plan, in addition to saved 
policies of the Surrey Heath Local Plan 2000. 

This first stage is the Issues and Options/Preferred Options and sets out the 
Council’s preferred approach to developing Local Plan policies to cover a number 
of topics (housing, employment, retail, infrastructure, Green Belt and countryside, 
heritage and design and local area policies) along with possible alternative 
approaches.

There is a statutory requirement to consult on this stage of the Local Plan 
(Regulation 18 consultation) and the accompanying Sustainability Appraisal for a 
period of no less than 6 weeks. It is intended to run this consultation from early 
June 2018.

Members are requested to agree to the Consultation on the Issues and Options/ 
Preferred Options draft Local Plan document.

Portfolio - Regulatory
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 16 April 2018
Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to AGREE to the six week consultation on the Issues and 
Options/Preferred Options draft Local Plan document attached as Annex 1 to this 
report.

The Executive is asked to AGREE to the six week consultation on the 
Sustainability Appraisal on the Issues and Options/Preferred Option draft Local 
Plan document as attached as Annex 2 to this report.  

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no resource implications beyond that provided for within the 
agreed budget for 2018/19. 

2. Key Issues

2.1 There is a requirement for Local Authorities to have an up to date 
Development Plan (Local Plan). The Council’s current Local Plan, the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5. 



Core Strategy and Development Management DPD (2011-2028) was 
adopted prior to the introduction of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). As such some policies within the Core Strategy 
could be deemed to be out of date. The new Local Plan (2016-2032) 
will be produced in line with guidance set out in the draft NPPF (March 
2018). The Local Plan (2016-2032) once adopted will replace the Core 
Strategy, Camberley Town Centre Area Action Plan and saved policies 
of the Local plan 2000. The new Local Plan will be used in the 
determination of planning applications in the Borough. 

2.2 The first stage in producing a new Local Plan is the Issues a
[...]
isal with any modifications following Executive.

(iii) To not agree to a six week consultation on the Issues and 
Options/Preferred Option draft Local Plan and accompanying 
Sustainability Appraisal.

4. Proposals

Page 8



4.1 To consult on the Issues and Options/Preferred Options draft Local 
Plan (2016-2032) for a period of 6 weeks from early June  2018. To 
consult on the accompanying Sustainability Appraisal for a period of 6 
weeks from early June 2018.   

5. Supporting Information

5.1 The Issues and Options/Preferred Options draft Local Plan (2016-
2032).The Sustainability Appraisal of the Issues and Options draft 
Local Plan (2016-2032)

6. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

6.1 The Issues and Options/Preferred Options draft Local Plan (2016-
2032) will help meet the objectives of place, prosperity and people set 
out in the Council’s Five Year Strategy.

7. Policy Framework

7.1 The Issues and Options/Preferred Options draft Local Plan (2016-
2032) is the first stage in producing a new Local Plan for the Borough. 
The new Local Plan (2016-2032) once adopted will replace the Core 
Strategy, Camberley Town Centre Area Action Plan and saved policies 
of the Surrey Heath Local Plan 2000.

Annexes Annex A: The Issues and Options/Preferred Options 
draft Local Plan (2016-2032) 
Annex B: The Sustainability Appraisal of the draft 
Issues and Options draft Local Plan (2016-2032)

Background Papers

Author/Contact Details Jane Ireland  - Planning Policy and Support Manager
Jane.ireland@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service Jenny Rickard – Executive Head of Regulatory

Consultations, Implications and Issues Addressed 
Resources Required Consulted
Revenue  28/03/18
Capital
Human Resources
Asset Management
IT 
Other Issues Required Consulted
Corporate Objectives & Key Priorities  28/03/18
Policy Framework 
Legal  28/03/18
Governance
Sustainability 

Page 9



Resources Required Consulted
Risk Management
Equalities Impact Assessment
Community Safety
Human Rights

[...]
ign of the development will minimise opportunities for crime and social exclusion. With respect to SA16 and SA19-22, the impact will depend on the design of 

the SANG.  

Land East of Snows and Hatton Hill 

The development would positively contribute to meeting the Borough’s identified housing need. With regard to SA14, the site is entirely situated in the Green Belt 

and therefore would significantly impact upon its openness and have a minor negative impact on SA7. It is considered that the development would have a minor 

positive effect on ensuring the protection of the SPA because it necessitates mitigation measures. It is expected that the design of the development will minimise 

opportunities for crime and social exclusion. With respect to SA16 and SA19-22, the impact will depend on the design of the development. The SLAA indicates that 

the site is not considered available until years 6-10, and therefore is scored as having no effect in the short term (0-5 years). 

 

P
age 473



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Local Development Scheme update

Summary: Local Authorities have to produce a Local Development Scheme 
(LDS), which sets out what future planning documents the Council will be 
producing within a three year period. The Council last published an LDS in 2016.
The Housing and Planning Act 2016 sets out a requirement for Local Authorities to 
have an up to date LDS in place.

Officers are seeking Executive approval on the updated LDS appended at Annex 
1 of this report.

Portfolio - Regulatory
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 16 April 2018

Wards Affected: All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) covering the period 2018-2021 be agreed.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no resource implications arising beyond those allowed for 
within the 2018/19 budget. 

2. Key Issues

2.1  All Local Authorities have to produce an up to date Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). The LDS sets out what planning documents the 
Council expects to produce over three year period. The Council’s last 
LDS was produced in 2016. This version is an update to the 2016 LDS 
to reflect amended timescales for the production of the Local Plan.

2.2 The Housing and Planning Act, which came into force in May 2016, 
requires local authorities to have an up to date LDS. The Secretary of 
State can intervene to put one an LDS in place where the current one 
is out of date.

2.3 An up to date Local Development Scheme has been produced which 
sets out the Local Plan documents the Council expects to produce over 
the next three years.

3. Options

3.1 The Executive can AGREE the Local Development Scheme 2018-
2021.

 
3.2 The Executive can AGREE the Local Development Scheme 2018-2021 

with modifications.

Page 475

Agenda Item 6. 



3.3 The Executive can NOT AGREE the Local Development Scheme 
2018-2021 

4. Proposals

4.1 A copy of the proposed Local Development Scheme 2019-2021 is 
appended at Annex 1 of this Report.  

5. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

5.1 Identifying Local Plan documents to be produced will help deliver the 
Council’s objectives of making Surrey Heath a better place where 
people are happy to live, sustain and promote our local economy and 
build healthy communities.

6. Policy Framework

6.1 All of the documents identified in the LDS work programme must be in 
reflect the policy guidance provided by the National Planning Policy 
Framework.   

7. Legal Issues

7.1 None arising at this time.

Annexes Annex 1 Local Development Scheme 2018-2021 
Background Papers None
Author/Contact Details Name: Jane Ireland   Ext 7213

Jane.ireland@surreyheath.gov.uk
Head of Service Jenny Rickard

Consultations, Implications and Issues Addressed 
Resources Required Consulted
Revenue 
Capital
Human Resources
Asset Management
IT 
Other Issues Required Consulted
Corporate Objectives & Key Priorities 
Policy Framework 
Legal 
Governance
Sustainability 
Risk M
[...]
y 
statement of mutual support between the local civilian community and its local 
armed forces community. It reviews the work of the signatories of the Surrey 
Community Covenant and oversees and takes responsibility for the 
administering of Ministry of Defence Community Grants.

One representative will be asked to sit on the main Surrey Civilian Military 
Partnership Board and the other will be asked to sit on the Community 
Integration Task Group which has the remit to support and advocate on behalf 
of the armed forces community in establishing strong links with the county’s 
agencies and partners.

Meets: Minimum twice a year
Time: TBC
Venue: TBC

Page 505



This page is intentionally left blank



Attachment 1

Nominations to outside bodies on behalf of Boroughs/Districts

Name of outside body to which 
nomination is being proposed

Section 1 – Details of nominee

Name

Authority

Date elected to Borough/District 
Council

Date elected to County Council
(if applicable)

Political affiliation

Address

Phone number

Email

Section 2 – Detail of nomination

Please confirm that this nomination 
has been confirmed by the council or 
its appropriate committee (including 
the date of the meeting)

Page 507



Section 3 – Background and experience

Please give details of any relevant 
background or experience

Please explain your interest in this 
position and why you would be suited 
to fill it (continue on a separate sheet 
if necessary)

Please use this space to provide any 
other information you wish to have 
considered

Page 508



Appointment of Members to Outside Bodies 2018/19

Summary

To make appointments to outside bodies for the 2018/19 municipal year.

Portfolio: Leader

Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 19 April 2018

Wards Affected: All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE 

(i) to make appointments to the outside bodies listed at Annex A; and 

(ii) that attendance by the appointed members at meetings of the bodies 
listed at Annex A be regarded as approved duties in accordance with 
the Members Allowances Scheme.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 Under the Members’ Allowance Scheme Members are entitled to claim 
travelling expenses to meetings of outside bodies for journeys in 
excess of 3 miles.  The only expense relating to these appointments is 
the payment of travelling allowances which can be met within existing 
budgets.

2. Key Issues

2.1 Every year, the Council is asked to nominate and make appointments 
to a number of outside bodies.  

2.2 The Council wishes to monitor the activities of these organisations 
through the Council’s representatives during the year in order for it to 
judge whether it is appropriate, given the Council’s corporate priorities 
and the many calls on councillors’ time, to make appointments to 
certain outside bodies. 

2.3 Councillors who are appointed to represent the Council on an outside 
body for the 2018/19 municipal year will be requested to keep the 
relevant portfolio holder apprised of the activities of that organisation.  

2.4 A brief description of the purpose of each of the organisations, and the 
role of a Member appointed to that organisation, is available on the 
Council’s website.

Page 509

Agenda Item 9. 



2.5 It is Council policy not to appoint representatives to outside bodies 
where no councillor has expressed an interest in being appointed or 
where the activities of the organisation concerned are not a priority for 
the Council. 

2.6 The Council will cease to be a member of South East Employers in 
November 2018 and it is therefore proposed not to appoint 
representatives for the remainder of the Council’s membership.  

2.7 The two outgoing trustees of Miss AE Gomms Trust have expressed 
an interest in being re-appointed as trustees.

2.8 The list of Outside Bodies and proposed appointments is attached at 
Annex A. Nominations to the Outside Bodies will be laid on the table at 
the meeting. 

3. Options

3.1 The Executive has the option to make appointments to the outside 
bodies set out at Annex A or not make to some or any of the 
appointments.  

4. Proposals

4.1 The Executive is asked to appoint representatives to the bodies set out 
at Annex A.

5. Local Government Act 1972 - Approved Duties

5.1 The outside bodies referred to at Annex A meet the requirements of the 
Council’s Members Allowances Scheme in respect of an approved 
duties for the payment of travelling expenses.  

Annexes Annex A – list of outside bodies for 2018/19 and 
current representatives.

Background Papers None

Author/Contact Details Rachel Whillis – Democratic Services Manager
rachel.whillis@surreyheath.gov.uk 

Executive Head of 
Service

Richard Payne - Executive Head - Corporate

Page 510

mailto:rachel.whillis@surreyheath.gov.uk


Annex A

Appointment of Representatives to serve on Outside Bodies

Organisation Number of 
Representatives

Current 
representative 

2017/18
Basingstoke Canal Joint 
Management Committee

One plus one sub Cllr David Lewis

Blackwater Valley 
Advisory Committee for 
Public Transport

Two plus two subs Cllr Paul Ilnicki 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Chris Pitt (sub) 
Vacancy (sub)

Blackwater Valley 
Countryside Partnership

Two Cllr Chris Pitt
Cllr David Lewis

Briars Centre 
Management Committee

One Cllr John Winterton

Camberley Town 
Football Club – Observer

One Cllr Valerie White

Chobham Common 
Liaison Group

Two Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

Citizens Advice Bureau 
Management Committee

One every two 
years

Cllr Robin Perry

Collectively Camberley 
Ltd

One Cllr Richard Brooks

Community Noise Forum Two Cllr Rebecca 
Jennings-Evans
Cllr Conrad Sturt

Deepcut Village 
Association

One Cllr Paul Deach

Fairoaks Airport 
Consultative Committee

One Cllr Victoria Wheeler

Farnborough Aerodrome 
Consultative Committee 

One plus one sub Cllr Josephine 
Hawkins
Cllr Chris Pitt (Sub)

Frimley Community 
Centre Management 
Committee

One Cllr Bruce Mansell

Frimley Fuel Allotments 
Charity(4 year 
appointments)

Four Trustees

No vacancies this 
year.

Cllr Paul Ilnicki (to 
2019)
Cllr Bruce Mansell (to 
2019)
Cllr Robin Perry (to 
2019)
Cllr Joanne Potter (to 
2019)

Heatherside Community 
Centre Council

One plus one sub Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Jonathan Lytle 
(sub)

Heathrow Airport 
Consultative  Committee

One plus one sub Cllr Charlotte Morley
Cllr Robin Perry 
(Sub)

Page 511



Annex A

Henry Smith Charity (4 
year appointments)

Three Trustees

No vacancies this 
year

Cllr Chris Pitt (to 
2019)
Cllr Bruce Mansell(to 
2020)
Cllr Ian Sams (to 
2020)

Joint Waste Collection 
Services Committee

Community 
Portfolio Holder 
plus sub (member 
of the Executive)

Cllr Mrs Vivienne 
Chapman
Cllr Josephine 
Hawkins (sub)

Local Government 
Association - General 
Assembly

One plus one sub Leader of the Council 
– Cllr Moira Gibson
Cllr Richard Brooks 
(sub)

Miss Gomms Trust (4 
year appointments)

Six Trustees

Two vacancies this 
year

Martin Goodway (to 
2018)
Cllr Chris Pitt (to 
2020)
Cllr Joanne Potter (to 
2020)
Rev Russell (to 2020)
Cllr Pat Tedder (to 
2018)
Cllr Nick Chambers 
(to 2019)

Mytchett Community 
Association General 
Committee

One plus one sub Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Joanne Potter 
(sub)

Parking and Traffic 
Regulation outside 
London Adjudication 
Joint Committee (4 year 
appointments)

One plus one sub 
– no vacancies this 
year

Cllr Craig Fennell (to 
2019)
Cllr Paul Deach 
(sub)(to 2019)

RELATE North East 
Hants and Borders

One Cllr Katia Malcaus 
Cooper

South East Employers 
(to November 2018)

One plus one sub Cllr Chris Pitt
Cllr Robin Perry 
(Sub)

South East England 
Councils

One plus one sub Leader of the Council 
-Cllr Moira Gibson
Cllr Richard Brooks 
(sub)

Surrey County Playing 
Fields Association

One Cllr Victoria Wheeler

Surrey Energy and 
Sustainability 
Partnership

Executive 
Appointment

No representative as 
in abeyance

Surrey Heath Age 
Concern

One Cllr Ruth Hutchinson

Page 512



Annex A

Surrey Heath Arts 
Council

Three Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr Ian Cullen
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr John Winterton 
(Sub)

Surrey Heath Duke of 
Edinburgh Award Forum

One Cllr Jonathan Lytle

Surrey Heath Local Area 
Committee 

Six plus two subs Cllr Vivienne 
Chapman 
Cllr Josephine 
Hawkins
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Rebecca 
Jennings-Evans
Cllr Pat Tedder Cllr 
Valerie White
Cllr Jonathan Lytle 
(sub)
Cllr John Winterton 
(sub)

Surrey Heath Partnership Two Leader of the Council 
– Cllr Moira Gibson
Cllr Vivienne 
Chapman (Portfolio 
Holder)

Surrey Heath Sports 
Council

Four Cllr Craig Fennell 
(Portfolio Holder)
Cllr Charlotte Morley
Cllr Max Nelson
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

Surrey Heath Youth 
Focus

Two Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson

Surrey Leaders Group Leader of the 
Council

Cllr Moira Gibson

Surrey Waste 
Partnership

Community 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Mrs Vivienne 
Chapman

Voluntary Support North 
Surrey

One plus one sub Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Josephine 
Hawkins (Sub)

Page 513



This page is intentionally left blank



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

11 3
12 3

Page 515

Agenda Item 10. 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Consultation on the Issues and Options/Preferred options Draft Local Plan (Regulation 18 Consultation)
	5a. Issues and Options Preferred Option Local Plan Annex A
	5b. Issues and Options Preferred Option Local Plan Annex B
	5bi. Issues and Options Preferred Option Local Plan Annex B Appendices A-J Final
	5bii. Issues and Options Preferred Option Local Planv Annex B- Appendices K Final

	6. Local Development Scheme update
	6a. Local Development Scheme 2018-2021 Annex 1

	7. Appointment of Executive Working Groups
	7a. Appointment of Executive Working Groups Annex A

	8. Appointments to Surrey Leaders’ Group Outside Bodies
	8b. Appointments to Surrey Leaders Group Annex B

	9. Appointment of Members to Outside Bodies 2018/19
	10. Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\8 May 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 8 May 2018 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
-
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Craig Fennell

+
+
+

Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Paul Deach and Cllr Chris Pitt

122/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman. 

123/E Questions by Members

Councillor Mrs Vivienne Chapman responded to a question from Cllr Rodney 
Bates regarding the efforts being made by the Council to reduce the use of 
plastics within the borough. The Leader also undertook to review the Council’s use 
of plastic bottles in the Council Chamber. 

124/E Consultation on the Issues and Options/Preferred options Draft Local Plan 
(Regulation 18 Consultation)

The Council was in the first stages of producing a new Local Plan to cover the 
period 2016-2032. This Plan would replace the current adopted Core Strategy and 
the Camberley Town Centre Area Action Plan, in addition to saved policies of the 
Surrey Heath Local Plan 2000. 

The first stage was the Issues and Options/Preferred Options and set out the 
Council’s preferred approach to developing Local Plan policies to cover a number 
of topics: housing, employment, retail, infrastructure, Green Belt and countryside, 
heritage and design and local area policies, along with possible alternative 
approaches.

Members noted the statutory requirement to consult on this stage of the Local Plan 
(Regulation 18 consultation) and the accompanying Sustainability Appraisal for a 
period of no less than 6 weeks and agreed to extend this to an 8 week 
consultation period. It was intended to run the consultation from early June 2018.

RESOLVED that 



Minutes\Executive\8 May 2018

(i) an eight week consultation be held on the Issues and 
Options/Preferred Options draft Local Plan document, as 
attached at Annex 1 to the agenda report;, and 

(ii) an eight week consultation be held on the Sustainability 
Appraisal on the Issues and Options/Preferred Option draft 
Local Plan document, as attached as Annex 2 to the agenda 
report. 

125/E Local Development Scheme update

The Executive was reminded that all local authorities had to produce a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS). The LDS set out which planning documents the 
Council expected to produce over a three year period. 

The Council’s last LDS had been produced in 2016. Members considered an 
updated version to reflect amended timescales for the production of the Local 
Plan.

RESOLVED that the Local Development Scheme (LDS) covering 
the period 2018-2021, as set out at Annex 1 to the agenda report, 
be agreed.

126/E Appointment of Executive Working Groups

The Executive considered a report proposing the establishment of working groups, 
their terms of reference and the allocation of seats to those working groups 
appointed. Members noted the nominations submitted by the Group Leaders.

RESOLVED that

(i) the Working Groups detailed below be established;

(ii) the Terms of Reference, as amended and attached to the 
Executive report, be agreed;

(iii) the number and allocation of seats on each working group be 
as indicated below; and

(iv) members and substitute members be appointed to the 
Working Groups for 2018/19, as listed below:

Camberley Theatre Cllrs Ian Cullen, Craig Fennell, Edward 
Hawkins, Paul Ilnicki, Ian Sams, Valerie 
White, John Winterton and Pat Tedder (Cllr 
Victoria Wheeler as substitute)

Camberley Town 
Centre

Cllrs Rodney Bates, Richard Brooks, Mrs 
Vivienne Chapman, Edward Hawkins, Paul 
Ilnicki and Robin Perry  (Cllrs Colin 
Dougan and Ruth Hutchinson as 
substitutes)



Minutes\Executive\8 May 2018

Equality Cllrs Nick Chambers, Bill Chapman, Moira 
Gibson, Josephine Hawkins, Ruth 
Hutchinson, Charlotte Morley and John 
Winterton (Cllr Rodney Bates as 
substitute)

Local Plan Cllrs Richard Brooks, Bill Chapman, Colin 
Dougan, Edward Hawkins, Jonathan Lytle, 
Alan McClafferty, Adrian Page, Conrad 
Sturt, Pat Tedder and Victoria Wheeler 
(Cllrs David Allen and Ruth Hutchinson as 
substitutes)

127/E Appointments to Surrey Leaders’ Group Outside Bodies

The Executive considered a report detailing the vacancies for Surrey Leaders’ 
Group Outside Bodies which would be filled in 2018/19. It was reported that no 
members had expressed an interest in being appointed to any of the vacant 
positions. 

RESOLVED to not make any nominations to the vacancies on 
Surrey Leaders’ Group Outside Bodies.

128/E Appointment of Members to Outside Bodies 2018/19

The Executive considered a report seeking appointments to outside bodies for the 
2018/19 municipal year, following consultation with Group Leaders.

Members noted that no appointment would be made to South East Employers as 
the Council’s membership of this organisation would end in November 2018.

It was reported that the Heathrow Airport Consultative Committee was now called 
Heathrow Community Engagement Board. 

RESOLVED that

(i) the appointments to outside bodies listed below be agreed; 
and

(ii) attendance by the appointed members at meetings of the 
bodies listed below and at Annex A to the Executive report, 
be regarded as approved duties, in accordance with the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme.

Organisation Representative
2018/19

Basingstoke Canal Joint 
Management Committee

Cllr David Lewis



Minutes\Executive\8 May 2018

Blackwater Valley Advisory 
Committee for Public Transport

Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Valerie White
Cllr Chris Pitt (Sub)
Vacancy (sub)

Blackwater Valley Countryside 
Partnership

Cllr Chris Pitt
Cllr David Lewis

Briars Centre Management 
Committee

Cllr John Winterton

Camberley Town Football Club – 
Observer

Cllr Valerie White

Chobham Common Liaison 
Group

Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

Citizens Advice Bureau 
Management Committee

Cllr Robin Perry

Collectively Camberley Ltd Cllr Richard Brooks
Community Noise Forum Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans

Cllr Conrad Sturt
Deepcut Village Association Cllr Paul Deach
Fairoaks Airport Consultative 
Committee

Cllr Pat Tedder

Farnborough Aerodrome 
Consultative Committee 

Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Chris Pitt (Sub)

Frimley Community Centre 
Management Committee

Cllr Bruce Mansell

Frimley Fuel Allotments 
Charity(4 year appointments)

None to be made in 2018

Heatherside Community Centre 
Council

Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Jonathan Lytle (Sub)

Heathrow Community 
Engagement Board (previously 
Heathrow Airport Consultative  
Committee)

Cllr Charlotte Morley
Cllr Robin Perry (Sub)

Henry Smith Charity (4 year 
appointments)

None to be made in 2018

Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee

Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Josephine Hawkins (Sub)

Local Government Association - 
General Assembly

Leader of the Council – Cllr Moira Gibson
Cllr Richard Brooks (sub)

Miss Gomms Trust (4 year 
appointments)

Martin Goodway 
Cllr Pat Tedder 

Mytchett Community Association 
General Committee

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Joanne Potter (Sub)



Minutes\Executive\8 May 2018

Parking and Traffic Regulation 
outside London Adjudication 
Joint Committee (4 year 
appointments)

Cllr Craig Fennell 
Cllr Paul Deach (sub)

RELATE North East Hants and 
Borders

Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper

South East England Councils Leader of the Council -Cllr Moira Gibson
Cllr Alan McClafferty (sub)

Surrey County Playing Fields 
Association

Cllr Victoria Wheeler

Surrey Heath Age Concern Cllr Chris Pitt
Surrey Heath Arts Council Cllr Edward Hawkins

Cllr Ian Cullen
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr John Winterton (Sub)

Surrey Heath Duke of Edinburgh 
Award Forum

 Cllr Jonathan Lytle

Surrey Heath Local Area 
Committee 

Cllr Vivienne Chapman Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans
Cllr Valerie White
Cllr Jonathan Lytle (sub)
Cllr John Winterton (sub)
Cllr Pat Tedder

Surrey Heath Partnership Leader of the Council – Cllr Moira Gibson
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman (Portfolio Holder)

Surrey Heath Sports Council Cllr Craig Fennell (Portfolio Holder)
Cllr Charlotte Morley
Cllr Max Nelson
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

Surrey Heath Youth Focus Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson

Surrey Leaders Group Cllr Moira Gibson
Surrey Waste Partnership Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Voluntary Support North Surrey Cllr Paul Deach

Cllr Josephine Hawkins (Sub)

129/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:



Minutes\Executive\8 May 2018

Minute Paragraph(s)

130/E 3
131/E 3

Note: Minute 130/E is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, 
the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present 
time.

130/E Acquisition of Property

The Executive made decisions in relation to the acquisition of property within the 
borough.

131/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that minute 130/E and the associated agenda report 
remain exempt, but the decision be made public following the 
completion of negotiations.

Chairman 


